
CP2023-B05-01 

Title_J 

Peirce Consor 2023 

military regime stream 

明治時代の初代内閣から日米開戦まで、それぞれの内閣と軍部との関係を考える。内閣存続期間や事件を表にま
とめた。以下３点が日本のこの期間の特徴ではないか。欧米列強の植民地拡張が活発な時代、軍部の政治介入の
程度はもともと大きい、つまり日米戦争の直前だけ、ある特殊な軍人が登場し活動したのではない。 
（１）軍上層部と政治 
 明治維新は、海外から兵器を輸入して実施された「地方藩のクーデター」 であり、その後天皇親政（政治参加）も 
 なく薩長藩閥政治に移行。結果、薩長軍の上層部が長く政治に影響力を持ち首相に就任することも多かった。 
 累計４０人の首相のうち２１人が軍関係者。次ページに表をまとめた。 
（２）軍部に関わる首相暗殺が多い 
 暗殺された首相経験者５人につき、３名が軍部のクーデター事件にて犠牲。また残り２名については民間人による
暗殺だが ａ．濱口雄幸暗殺については統帥権干犯（軍部権限への政府による侵蝕）だと犯人は供述 ｂ．原敬暗殺
について政治的意思は不明。つまり、原敬暗殺を除けば、軍やその周辺課題に関与した首相暗殺である。 
（３）不安定で内閣交代が多い 
 明治憲法における制度欠陥の１つは首相が閣僚の罷免権を持たない「閣内一致の原則」にあり、閣僚に反対意見
があれば内閣総辞職となった。短命の政権も多く、交代が相次いだ。明治憲法下、総数４０の歴代内閣の内、１年
以内に解散した内閣は１７である。またこの制度を軍部が悪用した事例もある(和平派の宇垣大将の組閣を妨害) 
＜感想＞ 
・現在、各事件は高校の歴史教科書に記載されているが、全体観の把握は困難。 
・明治憲法公布から終戦まで一貫して軍部の影響つよく、それは藩閥政治の一部。 
（参考URL）  －総理の写真を見ると時代の違いを感じやすい－ 

戦前の総理    https://www.kantei.go.jp/jp/rekidai/souri/senzen.html 内閣府 

近代日本の元老 https://www.ndl.go.jp/portrait/pickup/014/        国会図書館  
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軍事政権の色彩 

From the first Meiji cabinet to the outbreak of the war between Japan and the United  
States, we consider the relationship between each cabinet and the military.  
The duration of cabinets and incidents are summarized in a table. The following three  
points are characteristic of this period in Japan. In an era when the European and 
 American powers were actively expanding their colonies, the military's involvement  
in politics was fundamentally large. In other words, it was not a case of a special  
military man appearing and acting just before the war between Japan and the United States. 
(1) The military's top brass and politics 
The Meiji Restoration was a "local government coup d'état" that was carried out by importing weapons from overseas, 
and after that, there was no direct rule by the Emperor (participation in politics) and it shifted to Satsuma-Choshu clan 
politics. As a result, the top brass of the Satsuma-Choshu military had a long influence on politics and often became 
prime ministers.Of the total 40 prime ministers, 21 were related to the military. That is summarized on the next page. 
(2) Many prime ministers were assassinated by the military matter 
For every five former prime ministers who were assassinated, three were killed in military coups. The remaining two 
were assassinated by civilians, but (a) Regarding the assassination of Hamaguchi Osachi, the criminal stated that it was 
an “Tousuiken-Kanpan” (the government's infringement of military authority). (b) Regarding the assassination of Hara 
Takashi, the political will is unclear. In other words, aside from the assassination of Hara Takashi, it is the  assassination 
of a prime minister who was involved in the military or related issues. 
(3) Instability and frequent cabinet changes 
One of the system flaws in the Meiji Constitution was the "principle of cabinet consensus," which meant that the prime 
minister did not have the power to dismiss cabinet ministers, and if there were any dissenting opinions among the 
cabinet ministers, the cabinet would resign en masse. Many governments were short-lived and were replaced one after 
another. Of the 40 cabinets under the Meiji Constitution, 17 were dissolved within a year. There were also cases where 
the military abused this system (obstructing the formation of a cabinet by General Ugaki, a peace advocate). 
<Comments> 
・Currently, each incident is written about in high school history textbooks, but it is difficult to grasp the overall picture. 
・Maybe it‘s necessary to look at the First Sino-Japanese War, the Russo-Japanese War, and the Second Sino-Japanese 
War and the US-Japanese War as one whole.    (Reference URL) --When you look at photos of the Prime Minister, 
it's easy to feel the difference in eras. 
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No 在職日数 氏名 軍連携 元老 事件

1 明18 1885.12 861 伊藤　博文 ○基礎構築 ○ 暗殺（海外）

2 明21 1888.04 544 黒田　清隆 ○陸軍 ○

3 明22 1889.12 499 山縣　有朋 ○陸軍 ○

4 明24 1891.05 461 松方　正義 -財務 ○

5 明25 1892.08 1485 伊藤　博文 ○基礎構築 ○

6 明29 1896.09 482 松方　正義 －財務 ○

7 明31 1898.01 170 伊藤　博文 ○基礎構築 ○

8 明31 1898.06 132 大隈　重信 －外交他 －

9 明31 1898.11 711 山縣　有朋 ○陸軍 ○

10 明33 1900.01 204 伊藤　博文 ○基礎構築 ○

11 明34 1901.06 1681 桂　太郎 ○陸軍 ○

12 明39 1906.01 920 西園寺　公望 －外交他 ○

13 明41 1908.07 1,143 桂　太郎 ○陸軍 ○

14 明44 1911.08 480 西園寺　公望 －外交他 ○

15 明45 1912.12 62 桂　太郎 ○陸軍 ○

16 大2 1913.02 421 山本　權兵衛 ○海軍 －

17 大3 1914.04 908 大隈　重信 －外交他 －

18 大5 1916.10 721 寺内　正毅 ○陸軍 －

19 大7 1918.09 133 原　敬 －平民宰相 － 暗殺 民間人にて

20 大10 1921.11 212 高橋　是清 －財政 － 暗殺 軍人にて

21 大11 1922.06 440 加藤　友三郎 ○海軍 －

22 大12 1923.09 128 山本　權兵衛 ○海軍 －

23 大13 1924.01 157 清浦　奎吾 －警察等 －

24 大13 1924.06 597 加藤　高明 －外交他 －

25 大15 1926.01 446 若槻　禮次郎 -財務 －

26 昭2 1927.02 805 田中　義一 ○陸軍 －

27 昭4 1929.04 652 濱口　雄幸 -財務 － 暗殺 民間人にて

28 昭6 1931.04 244 若槻　禮次郎 -財務 －

29 昭6 1931.12 156 犬養　毅 -軍閥批判 － 暗殺 軍人にて

30 昭7 1932.07 774 齋藤　實 ○海軍 － 暗殺 軍人にて

31 昭9 1934.07 611 岡田　啓介 ○海軍 －

32 昭11 1936.03 331 廣田　弘毅 －外交他 － 東京裁判 絞首刑

33 昭12 1937.02 123 林　銑十郎 ○陸軍 －

34 昭12 1937.06 581 近衞　文麿 －外交他 － 東京裁判　自殺

35 昭14 1939.01 238 平沼　騏一郎 －司法 － 東京裁判　終身刑

36 昭14 1939.08 140 阿部　信行 ○陸軍 －

37 昭15 1940.01 189 米内　光政 ○海軍 － 東京裁判　病死

38 昭15 1940.07 362 近衞　文麿 －外交他 － 東京裁判　自殺

39 昭16 1941.07 93 近衞　文麿 －外交他 － 東京裁判　自殺

40 昭16 1941.10 1009 東條　英機 ○陸軍 － 東京裁判 絞首刑

365以下 17 21/40 4/5

内閣成立



No days prime minister Military ties senators incident

1 1885.12 861 Hirobumi Ito ○Basic Settings ○ assassination/Citizen

2 1888.04 544 Kiyotaka Kuroda ○Army ○

3 1889.12 499 Aritomo Yamagata ○Army ○

4 1891.05 461 Masayoshi Matsukata no ○

5 1892.08 1485 Hirobumi Ito ○Basic Settings ○

6 1896.09 482 Masayoshi Matsukata no ○

7 1898.01 170 Hirobumi Ito ○Basic Settings ○

8 1898.06 132 Shigenobu Okuma no ×

9 1898.11 711 Aritomo Yamagata ○Army ○

10 1900.01 204 Hirobumi Ito ○Basic Settings ○

11 1901.06 1681 Taro Katsura ○Army ○

12 1906.01 920 Konmochi Saionji no ○

13 1908.07 1,143 Taro Katsura ○Army ○

14 1911.08 480 Konmochi Saionji no ○

15 1912.12 62 Taro Katsura ○Army ○

16 1913.02 421 Gonbei Yamamoto ○Navy ×

17 1914.04 908 Shigenobu Okuma no ×

18 1916.10 721 Masatake Terauchi ○Army ×

19 1918.09 133 Takayoshi Hara no × assassination/Citizen

20 1921.11 212 Korekiyo Takahashi no × assassination/Troop

21 1922.06 440 Kato Tomosaburo ○Navy ×

22 1923.09 128 Yamamoto Gonbei ○Navy ×

23 1924.01 157 Kiyoura Keigo no ×

24 1924.06 597 Kato Takaaki no ×

25 1926.01 446 Wakatsuki Reijiro no ×

26 1927.02 805 Tanaka Yoshikazu ○Army ×

27 1929.04 652 Hamaguchi Yuki no × assassination/Citizen

28 1931.04 244 Wakatsuki Reijiro no ×

29 1931.12 156 Inukai Tsuyoshi no × assassination/Troop

30 1932.07 774 Saito Minoru ○Navy × assassination/Troop

31 1934.07 611 Okada Keisuke ○Navy ×

32 1936.03 331 Hirota Kouki no × Tokyo Trials Hanging

33 1937.02 123 Hayashi Senjuro ○Army ×

34 1937.06 581 Konoe Fumimaro no × Tokyo Trials Suicide

35 1939.01 238 Hiranuma Kiichiro no × Tokyo Trials Life imprison

36 1939.08 140 Abe Nobuyuki ○Army ×

37 1940.01 189 Yonai Mitsumasa ○Navy × Tokyo Trials Death by illness

38 1940.07 362 Konoe Fumimaro no × Tokyo Trials Suicide

39 1941.07 93 Konoe Fumimaro no × Tokyo Trials Suicide

40 1941.10 1009 Tojo Hideki ○Army × Tokyo Trials Hanging

under365 17 21/40 4/5

Cabinet formed


